
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Philip Drakeley Conservative 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Trevor Higginson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Mr Colin Chorley  

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 8 September 2008 
 

Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Monday, 2 June 2008 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 14 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

5. CHILD HEALTH IN HALTON 
 

15 - 20 

6. PRIMARY CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

21 - 49 

7. CHILDREN'S CENTRES -  PHASE 3 PLANNING AND 
DELIVERY 

 

50 - 55 

8. PLAY BUILDER STATUS 
 

56 - 59 

9. EDUCATION AND SKILLS BILL 
 

60 - 66 

10. ANNUAL REPORT CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

67 - 71 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

11. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS 
 

72 - 151 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
req
[...]
 to closing the gap in health inequalities  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Members consider the issues contained in this report and 
comment upon the approaches identified in para.4. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Health Status  
 
The North West public health observatory recently compiled a range of health 
indicators for children. The observatory combined fifty outcome indicators for 
children  into a single index. Halton came 42nd out of 43 for the combined 
health indicator (figure 1). It shows that health of children in Halton was poor 
relative to other areas with similar levels of deprivation.  
 
The recent Joint Area Review assessment explored the areas of childhood 
obesity, breastfeeding and hospital admissions. The JAR also highlighted that 
it is not always easy or possible to get up to date data on health outcomes as 
mortality data is calculated in arrears and much of the child health service 
information is paper based. More recent local data suggest that the figures are 
not significantly different to those on the observatory website.  
 
Table 1 table demonstrates that we have high risk factors for poor child health 
(lone parents, low income, families on benefits education, obesity), higher 
hospital admissions and uptake of treatment services and lower uptake of 
preventive services.   
 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



Health is improving in many areas and services are responding to health 
needs. Emerging challenges over the last few years include the increase in 
childhood obesity and alcohol use in young people. 
  
3.2 The causes of poor health in children are partly due to socio 
economic and environmental factors (income, education, housing 
environment), partly cultural and lifestyle related (exposure to tobacco smoke, 
feeding practices, physical activity, emotional security and wellbeing) and to a 
lesser extent affected by preventive and treatment services (e.g immunisation, 
parenting support).  
 
Figure 2 

Determinants of Hea
[...]
e 20



REPORT TO: Policy and Performance Board 
  
DATE: 2 June 2008 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director  -  Children and Young People 
 
SUBJECT Primary Capital Programme 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
  
1.1 To provide an outline of the draft Primary Strategy for Change that has 

been developed as part of the Primary Capital Programme.   
 

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That 
  
2.1 The Board considers and comments on the Primary Strategy for 

Change. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Background 
 

3.2 It is a requirement that all authorities develop a Primary Capital 
Programme.  As part of this Programme all Local Authorities must 
produce a Primary Strategy for Change, which must be formally endorsed 
by the Council, the Diocesan Authorities and a majority of primary 
schools. 
 

3.3 The aim of the Primary Capital Programme is to ensure primary schools 
play a lead role in the heart of their communities, through offering local 
services, providing a 21st learning environment particularly in ICT, 
development world class standards and promoting personalisation, 
flexibility, diversity and choice.  As part of the Programme consideration 
needs to be given to local demography, pupil numbers and school 
standards.   
 

3.4 The Primary Strategy for Change for Halton has been developed following 
consultation with primary schools, Diocesan colleagues and a range of 
other partners.  Three dedicated sessions on have been held with Primary 
Headteachers and an Extended Services Working Group has met to 
consider opportunities for local and extended services to be offered 
through primary schools.  Chairs of Governors and Halton Association of 
Governors have been consulted along with colleagues from other 
Departments across the Council such as Environment and Health and 
Community. 
 

3.5  
 

A draft of the Primary Strategy for Change has been circulated (Appendix 
A) to the headteachers of all nursery, infant, junior and primary schools 

Agenda Item 6Page 21



 
 

including the primary special school.  It has also been sent out to all 
secondary headteachers and secondary special headteachers.  Chairs of 
Primary Governors have been sent copies and the draft has also been 
placed on the pages of the Governors Website.  Copies have also been 
sent to the Diocese of Shrewsbury, Diocese of Chester, Liverpool Diocese 
and Liverpool Archdiocese for final comments.  The document has been 
placed on both the intranet and internet and sent to Departments across 
the Council for their information and comment.  In addition, each member 
of the Alliance Board has been sent a draft copy.  The final date for 
responses to the consultation is Tuesday, 27th May 2008.  A final draft will 
then be produced for consideration by Executive Board on 5th June 2008. 
 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  

4.1 The Authority must develop a strategic approach to capital investment for 
primary schools over 14 years.  For 2009/2010 and 2010/11 the indicative 
primary capital funding is £8.4 million. Funding from 2011/12 will be 
subject to public spending review.     
 
 

4.2 
 
 

The submission to the DCSF on 16th June 2008 must name and provide 
costings for the schools or projects that will be undertaken within the first 
two years of the funding i.e. 2009/2010 and 2010/2011.  In Halton a re-
organisation of primary provision has yet to be undertaken.  For the first 
two years of funding, therefore, projects have been proposed which will 
not prejudice this process.   
 

4.3 
 

The proposed projects for 2009/2010 and 2010/2011 are: 
 

• The Grange Nursery, Infant and Junior School.  This proposals is 
supported by the DCSF as it promotes diversity and a change of 
governance, it represents value for money as it joins funding with 
BSF and allows the completion of the All-Through School.  Many of 
the pupils from the school come from deprived backgrounds and 
the school is located in the top 40% most deprived war
[...]
hools have National Healthy School Status.   
However, despite this, the North West Public Health Observatory recently compiled a range of 
health indicators for children. The observatory combined fifty outcome indicators for children 
into a single index. Halton came 42nd out of 43 for the combined health indicator. It shows that 
health of children in Halton was poor relative to other areas with similar levels of deprivation.    

We have worked hard with Halton partners to continue good quality catering for the primary 
schools and all primary settings currently purchase their school meals provision through the 
Local Authority’s School Meals Service. All schools have access to working kitchens and some 
schools provide catering support to children centres and to support extended services on site.

SEN and Disabilities 

The recent inspection of Children’s Services in Halton by OfSTED acknowledges the strong 
lead and rapid progress made over the preceding 3 years in developing a well-planned 
strategy for inclusion.  This rightly focuses upon building the capacity of schools, with special 
schools now using their expertise to provide high quality support, advice and training to 
mainstream schools to enable children to be supported in their local settings. The PCP will 
strengthen the capacity of schools to meet the needs of children with more complex needs and 
disabilities and continue to build upon the improving outcomes in this area. 

Progress to date includes: 

 increase in the number of pupils with SEN being supported in their local mainstream 
setting;

 reduction in the number of children requiring a statement of SEN to be made for them; 

 reduction in the number of children being educated in special schools outside of Halton; 

 re-organisation and re-designation of the Borough’s 4 special schools; 

 re-organisation of the Local Authority’s SEN services; 

 review of the SEN funding arrangements to enable resources to be targeted to need 
earlier wi
[...]
CER: Strategic Director – Children and Young 

People 
 
SUBJECT: Children’s Centres: Phase 3 Planning and 

Delivery (2008 - 2010) 
 
WARDS:  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
 
1.1 To provide information on the planning and delivery of Phase 3 

Children’s Centres, and to seek approval to begin the consultation 
process for the development of this programme. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

i) Support the recommendations concerning the alterations to 
designation details for Phase 1 and 2 Children’s Centres (3.5);
  

ii) Consider and comment upon options to be explored in Phase 3 
 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The third phase of the Government’s Children’s Centre programme will 

complete the national roll out of children’s centres offering universal 
access to integrated services including: outreach services for families; 
access to community health services; integrated full day care and early 
education; information and advice; support to childminders; and, links 
with Job Centre Plus. 

 
3.2 All Phase 3 children’s centres will be situated outside the most 

disadvantaged areas and will therefore offer a less intensive level of 
support than those phase 1 and 2 centres serving families in the 30% 
most disadvantaged areas.  However, even in the most affluent areas of 
the Borough, there will be families with young children at risk of social 
exclusion.  Local authorities will have greater flexibility in deciding what 
services should be provided in the more affluent areas based on 
assessment of local need. 

 
3.3 Twelve children’s centres were established during phase 1 and 2 of the 

programme. All phase 1 and 2 centres are located within the most 
disadvantaged wards and all centres except the Kingsway Children’s 

Agenda Item 7Page 50



Centre are situated within or adjacent to a primary school or nursery 
school building. In the first two phases of the programme, it was 
expected that individual children’s centres should serve on average a 
“reach” of around 800 children under 5 years within the locality. 

 
3.4 The “reach” issue was discussed at a recent Children’s Centres Portfolio 

Framework meeting of the Operational Director for Preventative 
Services, the Divisional Manager for Children, Families and Extended 
Services and representatives of “Together for Children” (TfC). The 
purpose of the meeting was to review the Phase 1 and 2 centres and 
services to date and the planning for Phase 3 in order for TfC to report 
progress to Government.  

 
3.5 The Government has a stated aim of developing 3,500 children’s centres 

across the country.  It is evident that the Government is over-achieving 
on its objective and is reviewing progress against its stated aim.  As a 
consequence it was proposed at this meeting that certain Halton children 
centre sites should be combined. The rationale for combining these 
centres is primarily due to the low reach figures and the lack of need for 
full day care in some phase 2 areas as detailed in the Childcare 
Sufficiency Assessment 2008. The proposed amended “reach” and 
Children’s Centre table, which reduces the number of full children’s 
centres from 12 to 8, is attached as Appendix 1.  The Local Authority has 
been assured that this approach will not impact negatively upon funding 
allocations. 

 
3.6 The amended reach table presents a number of opportunities for a more 

accessible and cost effective approach to the provision of children centre 
services. Combined centres would consist of a main centre and a 
satellite centre (or centres), which would allow for greater flexibility in 
how services are delivered and serve to make centres more viable in the 
long term. Additionally, satellite centres would not need to provide up to 
ten hours of full day care, but link to existing day care provision at any 
distance from the children’s centre. The satellites would also not be 
subject to the usual requirement to employ a qualified teacher. 

 
3.7 The original guidance concerning Phase 3 Children Centre delivery 

required a further 2 children’s centres with a combined reach of 1,426 
children under 5, predominantly serving families who are not living in the 
in areas ranked in the 30% most deprived Super Output Areas. The 
proposal is now for the development of 2 satellite centres to link to 2 
existing centres to work together to extend their “reach” and provide 
access to the full core services. 

 
3.8 Generally these Phase 3 centres will build on existing services for 

children and families like schools and extended services, health centres 
and nurseries to offer better integrated and accessible services for 
families, and will work closely with local private, voluntary and 
independent sector organisations. Commissioning services will also be a 
vital step in delivering children’s centre services. This will be even more 

Page 51



important for phase 3 centres where services may not be on site, but 
where there still needs to be strong co-ordination of delivery. 

 
3.9 Areas not covered by existing Children’s Centre “reach “ so far are 

Beechwood, Heath and Daresbury within Runcorn; and Farnworth and 
Birchfield within Widnes. All these areas are in the less deprived wards 
within the Borough.  It is proposed that a range of options will be 
explored. 

 
3.10 Local authorities must involve providers, parents and other interested 

parties at a formative stage in identifying needs and developing plans for 
phase 3. Consultation must include child health and maternity services 
and plans should include the full involvement of the PCT. Local 
authorities should also explore plans with private, voluntary and 
independent sector providers. Section 8 of the Childcare Act 2006, 
restricts local authorities from providing childcare where there are 
alternative and appropriate means of delivery available.  

 
3.11 In Phase 3 local authorities will be supported by TfC to ensure that 

robust and achievable plans are 
[...]
uthorities to be selected to 

apply for Play Pathfinder/Play Builder Status.  Bids were to be submitted 
to the Department for Children, Schools & Families by 17 March 2008.  
Halton was informed on the 31 March 2008 that it had been successful in 
its application and awarded ‘Play Builder Status’. 

 
3.2 Play Builder status is a capital programme to transform or build new play 

areas in Halton.  The Play Builder programme is a high profile driver of 
the Government’s ‘Play Strategy’, and is a key element of the 
Government’s commitment to a national drive for increased play 
opportunities as part of the ‘Children’s Plan’. 

 
3.3 From June 2008, Halton’s priorities will be set out in its Local Area 

Agreement.  The LAA will replace the existing national performance 
frameworks.  The Government has made it clear to local authorities that 
play is now a national priority by building it into this new performance 

Agenda Item 8Page 56



framework, using children’s views as the driver for local delivery, and 
from April 2009 an indicator will be included on what children think about 
the parks and play areas in their local area. 

 
3.4 As a result of the awarding of ‘Play Builder Status’, Halton will receive: 
 
 Capital Funding of: 
 

• £300,000 in 2008-2009 

• £400,000 in 2009-2010 

• £400,000 in 2010-2011 
 

Revenue funding of: 
 

• £15,000 per annum for three years, 2008 – 2011 to: 
 

• Refurbish or improve existing play areas or where appropriate build 
new play areas up to a total of 20 – 25 areas. 

 
3.5 On 8 September 2007 the Executive Board approved the adoption of the 

Halton Play Plan and the successful Big Lottery Fund application for 
£385,000. The Play Plan endorsed the formation of the ‘Halton Play 
Partnership’ with a remit to deliver the Play Plan and monitor the 
implementation of the Big Lottery Fund Projects. 

 
3.6 The Halton Play Partnership currently reports directly to the Universal 

Task Group and through that group to the Inte
[...]
ty on the Learning and Skills Council to ensure the 
proper provision of courses for basic literacy and numeracy programmes 
and courses leading to a first full level 2 qualification, and to ensure that 
they are provided without tuition fees. This will give adults the right to basic 
and intermediate skills at no cost to the learner. It also proposes a duty on 
the LSC to ensure that 19-25 year olds who are undertaking their first full 
level 3 qualification do not have to pay tuition fees.  

 
3.8 The Bill will legislate to rationalise the regulation and monitoring of     
        independent schools and non-maintained special schools 
 

The Bill abolishes the category of ‘approved’ independent school for the 
purposes of special educational needs. This will mean that the local 
authority maintaining a child’s statement of special educational needs may 
place the child in any independent school that meets the independent 

Page 63



Education and Skills Bill April 2008 

school standards and can provide the provision set out in the child’s 
statement, without the requirement for the local authority to seek consent 
from the Secretary of State to the placement. This reinforces a local 
authority’s statutory duty to ensure appropriate provision is made for 
children and young people with special educational needs. 

 
3.9  To summarise the Education and Skills Bill seeks to: 

Raise the age young people stay in education or training, with a duty on 
young people to participate and on parents to assist their children to 
participate  

Set out duties on employers to release young people for the equivalent of 
one day a week to undertake training elsewhere (where the employer does 
not provide their own training)  

Introduce a duty on local authorities to ensure that young people participate 
and to provide the support service currently known as Connexions  

Require local authorities to assess the education and training needs of 
young people aged 16-19 with spec

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 2 June 2008 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Browne, Drakeley, Fraser, Gilligan, 
Higginson, J. Lowe, Parker and Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Horabin 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: J. Kirk, L. Butcher, A. McIntyre and M. Simpson 
 
Also in attendance:  D. Edwards - PCT 

 

 
 
 Action 

CYP1 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 25th February 

2008, having been printed and circulated, were taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

   
CYP2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

 

   
CYP3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub-Committee relating to the Children and 
Young People Policy and Performance Board were 
submitted for information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
CYP4 CHILD HEALTH IN HALTON  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



Director – Children and Young People which advised 
Members on the health of children in Halton relative to other 
boroughs, identified current actions to address health in 
children and suggested approaches to closing the gap in 
health inequalities.  
 

Dr Dympna Edwards – Deputy Director of Public 
Health for children for Halton and St Helens PCT addressed 
the Board and reported that the North West Public Health 
Observatory recently compiled a range of health indicators 
for children. The Observatory combined fifty outcome 
indicators for children into a single index. Halton came 42nd 
out of 43 for the combined health indicator. It showed that 
health of children in Halton was poor relative to other areas 
with similar levels of deprivation. 
 

The report outlined that Halton did have high risk 
factors for poor child health, for example lone parents, low 
income, families on benefits, education and obesity, higher 
hospital admissions and uptake of treatment services and 
lower uptake of preventative services. However, it was 
reported that health was improving in many areas and 
services were responding to health needs. Challenges had 
arisen over the last few years, which included the increase 
in childhood obesity and alcohol use in young people.  
 

Members were advised of the causes of poor health 
and actions to improve health. It was reported that Halton 
was well advanced in developing Children’s Trust 
arrangements, with health staff from the Primary Care Trust, 
supporting well and vulnerable children, now being 
supported via new Partnership arrangements with the local 
authority as part of the Children’s Trust arrangements. This 
would help integrated planning and delivery of services with 
better outcomes for children and families.  
 

It was noted should current trends continue then the 
health of children would improve in many areas although the 
gap between Halton and the rest of the country would 
remain. Health effects relating to obesity and risk taking 
behaviour such as alcohol and sexual health would be likely 
to increase. It was noted that a stepped change was needed 
in order to reverse this trend. A number of approaches 
suggested were outlined within the report. 
 

The Board held a wide-ranging discussion regarding 
issues relating to the amount of take-aways in town centres 
and near school areas, the effects of local planning 
decisions, increase in leisure activities available for children, 
the need to educate parents and young children and the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



work carried out by school forums in relation to a working 
group to promote positive actions that could be taken.  

 
The Board suggested a more detailed analysis be 

brought back to the next Board where Members could have 
an informed debate regarding all the issues and possibilities 
available. 
 

RESOLVED: That Members consider the issues 
contained in the report and approaches identified in 
paragraph 4. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  

   
 (NB: COUNCILLOR J STOCKTON DECLARED A 

PERSONAL INTEREST IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM DUE 
TO BEING A GOVERNOR OF BOTH THE GRANGE 
NURSERY AND COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL). 

 

   
CYP5 PRIMARY CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director - Children and Young People which outlined the 
draft Primary Strategy for Change (PSC) that had been 
developed as part of the Primary Capital Programme (PCP). 
 

It was reported that it was a requirement for all 
authorities to develop a PCP. As part of the programme all 
local authorities must produce a PSC, which must be 
formally endorsed by the Council, the Diocesan Authorities 
and the majority of primary schools. 
 

It was advised that the PSC for Halton had been 
developed following consultation with primary schools, 
Diocesan colleagues and a range of other partners. Three 
dedicated sessions had been held with Primary 
Headteachers and an Extended Services Working Group 
had met to consider opportunities for local and extended 
services to be offered through primary schools. Chairs of 
Governors and Halton Association of Governors had also 
been consulted along with colleagues from other 
Departments across the Council such as Environment and 
Health and Community. 
 

It was reported that a draft of the PSC had been 
circulated and placed on both the internet and intranet and 
sent to Departments across the Council. It was advised that 
the Authority must develop a strategic approach to capital 
investment for primary schools over 14 years. For 
2009/2010 and 2010/2011 the indicative primary capital 
funding was £8.4m. Funding from 2011/2012 would be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



subject to public spending review.  
 
It was noted that the submission to the Department 

for Children Schools and Families on 16th June 2008 must 
name and provide costings for the school project that would 
be undertaken within the first two years of funding. In Halton 
a re-organisation of primary provision had yet to be 
undertaken for the first two years of funding therefore, 
projects had been proposed which would not prejudice this 
project. The proposed project for 2009/2010 and 2010/1011 
was detailed in the report.  
 

 The DCSF minimum requirement from PCP for 
Halton stated that eight schools were to be removed or 
rebuilt through PCP, twenty schools were to be remodelled 
through PCP and twenty-nine schools were to be 
maintained. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board support the Halton 
Primary Strategy for Change. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  

   
CYP6 CHILDREN'S CENTRES -  PHASE 3 PLANNING AND 

DELIVERY 2008-2010 
 

  
 The Board received the report of the Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People, which outlined the 
planning and delivery of Phase 3 Children’s Centres. It was 
reported that the third phase of the Government’s Children’s 
Centre programme would complete the national roll out of 
children’s centres offering universal access to integrated 
services. 

 
The Board noted the recommendation that certain 

Halton children centre sites should be combined.  The 
rationale for combining these centres was primarily due to 
the low reach figures and the lack of need for full day care in 
some phase 2 areas as detailed in the Childcare Sufficiency 
Assessment 2008.  Members were advised of the proposal 
to reduce the number of full children’s centres from 12 to 8. 
 

It was noted all Phase 3 children’s centres would be 
situated outside the most disadvantaged areas and would 
therefore offer a less intensive level of support than those 
Phase 1 and 2 centres serving families in the 30% most 
disadvantaged areas. However, even in the most affluent 
areas of the Borough there would be families with young 
children at risk of social exclusion. Local authorities would 
have a greater flexibility in deciding what services should be 
provided in the more affluent areas based on an assessment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



of local need. 
 

The Board was advised of areas not covered by 
existing children’s centre reach, which so far were 
Beechwood, Heath and Daresbury within Runcorn and 
Farnworth and Birchfield within Widnes. It was proposed that 
a range of options would be explored. 
 

It was reported that the original guidance concerning 
Phase 3 centre delivery required a further two children’s 
centres with a combined “reach” of 1,426 children under five, 
predominantly serving families who were not living in the 
areas ranked in the 30% most deprived super-output areas.   

 
The Board was advised that the proposal was for the 

development of two satellite centres to link to two existing 
centres to work together to extend their “reach” and provide 
access to the full core services.   
 

It was noted that the development of the centres in 
Phase 3 was supported by capital funding only of £521,866. 
The Board noted the need for a survey of demographic 
trends and requested that a subsequent paper be brought 
back to a Board in order to identify where gaps were in the 
profile. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) that the Board support the 

recommendations concerning the 
alterations to designation details for Phase 
1 and 2 Children’s Centres as detailed in 
the report;  and  

 
(2)  the Board consider options to be explored 

in Phase 3. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  

   
 (NB: COUNCILLOR M DENNETT DECLARED A 

PERSONAL INTEREST IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM DUE 
TO BEING A TRUSTEE OF HALTON PLAY COUNCIL). 

 

   
CYP7 PLAY BUILDER STATUS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People, regarding the 
successful bid for Halton to be awarded “Play Builder 
Status”. It was reported that in February 2008 Halton was 1 
of 85 local authorities to be selected to apply for Play 
Pathfinder/ Play Builder Status. Bids were submitted to the 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Department for Children, Schools and Families on 17th 
March 2008. Halton was informed on the 31st March 2008 
that it had been successful in its application and awarded 
“Play Builder Status”. 
 

The Board was advised that Play Builder status was a 
capital programme to transform or build new play areas in 
Halton. The Play Builder programme was a high profile 
driver of the Government’s “Play Strategy” and was a key 
element of the Government’s commitment to a national drive 
for increased communities as part of the “Children’s Plan”. 
 

It was noted that from June 2008, Halton’s priorities 
would be set out in its Local Area Agreement. The 
Government had made it clear to local authorities that play 
was now a national priority by building it into this new 
performance framework, using children’s views as the driver 
for local delivery and from April 2009 an indicator would be 
included on what children think about the parks and play 
areas in their local area. 
 

The Board noted that as a result of the awarding of 
“Play Builder Status”, Halton would receive Capital Funding 
of £1.1m from 2008 – 2011 and revenue funding of £15,000 
per annum for three years to refurbish or improve existing 
play areas or, where appropriate, build new play areas up to 
a total of 20 to 25 areas. 
 

It was reported that there was a Halton Play 
Partnership which currently reported directly to the Universal 
Task Group and through that group to the Integrated 
Commissioning Partnership and Children and Young 
People’s Alliance Board. Members were advised that to 
successfully implement the Play Builder Programme it would 
be necessary to have in place an effective process and 
criteria for the consultation and commissioning of 
capital/play area proposals and an effective project team to 
manage the programme and projects.  

 
The Board agreed to delegate these works to be 

carried out by the Halton Play Partnership. However, it was 
noted that the Board would need to be involved in 
considering the siting of the play areas. In response it was 
noted that consultations would have to be carried out on the 
options and reports would be brought back to the Board  and 
suitability strategy would be implemented. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the awarding of “Play Builder Status” be noted,  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
(2) the Board approve that the Halton Play 

Partnership manage the delivery of the Play 
Builder programme; and  

 
(3) an appropriate model for the consultation, 

commissioning and management of play area 
development proposals is established. 

 

 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  

   
CYP8 EDUCATION AND SKILLS BILL  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 

Children and Young People, which outlined background 
information on the Education and Inspection Bill. 
 

Members were advised that the Bill would seek to: 
 

� Raise the age young people stay in education or 
training, with a duty on young people to participate 
and on parents to assist their children to participate; 

 
� Set out duties on employers to release young people 

for the equivalent of one day a week to undertake 
training elsewhere (where the employer did not 
provide their own training); 

 
� Introduce a duty on local authorities to ensure that 

young people participated and to provide the support 
service currently known as Connexions; 

 
� Required local authorities to assess the education 

and training needs of young people aged 16 to 19 
with special educational needs; and 

 
� It would seek to require the Learning and Skills 

Council to secure the proper provision of courses for 
learners over the age of 19. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1) consideration be given to the impact of the 

Bill;  and  
 

2) consideration be given to a response to the 
consultation paper “Raising Expectations: 
Enabling the System to Deliver”. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  

   
CYP9 ANNUAL REPORT CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  



  
 The Board considered the Annual Report for the Children 

and Young People Policy and Performance Board. The 
report outlined the membership and responsibilities, the 
review of the year, work programme for 2008/2009 and 
safeguarding. The Chairman thanked all the Officers and 
Members involved  in producing an incredible amount of 
work throughout the year. 
 

RESOLVED: That the PPB agree and endorse the 
Annual Report for the purpose of its adoption at a 
forthcoming meeting of the full Council. 
 

 

   
 (NB: COUNCILLOR J LOWE DECLARED A PERSONAL 

INTEREST IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM SPECIFICALLY 
RELATING TO SCHOOLS FOR CONCERN, DUE TO 
BEING A GOVERNOR OF WESTON PRIMARY SCHOOL). 

 

   
CYP10 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
  The Board considered a report regarding the 

progress against service plan objectives and performance 
targets, performance trends/comparisons and factors 
affecting the services during the 4th quarter for: 
 

� Specialist Services; 
� Universal and Learning Services; 
� Community Services; and 
� Business Planning and Resources. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the 4th quarter year-end 

performance monitoring report be received. 
 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.26 p.m. 


